The Insolvency Act 1986

ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVER’S REPORT
RECEIVER AND MANAGER

Pursuant to Section 48 (1) of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 3.8(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

ARG60
Form 3 10

S.48(1)

Company Number

| 04008307

For Official Use:

L | |

A.B.P T Limited (formerly Cavendish Mortgage Brokers Limited)

In Administrative Recervership

We.  Gary Steven Pettit and Timothy John Edward Dolder
of Beghies Traynor (South) LLP
Calverton House
Tilers Road
Milton Keynes
MK11 3LL

Joint Administrative Receivers of the above company attach a copy of our report to creditors and

a copy of the Statement of Affairs of the company

s,gm%% paed. 7 (57 < F
WE

COMPANIES HOUSE




AR62

NOTICE OF MEETING OF CREDITORS

A.B.P.T LIMITED (FORMERLY CAVENDISH MORTGAGE BROKERS LIMITED)
IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, 1n pursuance of Section 48 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that a
meeting of the creditors of the above-named company will be held at the offices of Begbies
Traynor (South) LLP, Calverton House, Tilers Road, Milton Keynes, MK11 3LL on Thursday
22 May 2008 at 10 00 am for the purpose of recerving the report of the Joint Admimstrative
Receivers' and, 1f thought fit, appointing a creditors' commuittee

Creditors may obtain a copy of the report free of charge on application to the Admimstrative
Receivers at the address shown above

Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not entitled to attend or be represented at the
meeting A person s entitled to vote at the meeting only 1f he has given to the Receivers, not
later than 12.00pm on the business day before the above day fixed for the meeting, details 1n
wnting of the debt that he claims to be due to him from the company, and this claim has been
duly admitted by the Receivers A creditor entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting
may appoint a proxy or proxies to attend and vote instead of him

Dated ttus 7 day of May 2008

G S Pettit
Joint Admnistrative Receiver




PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
NOT FOR PUBLICATION

REPORT TO THE MEETING OF CREDITORS
CONVENED PURSUANT TO SECTION 48
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

OF
ABP TLIMITED (FORMERLY CAVENDISH MORTGAGE BROKERS LTD)
IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

HELD AT THE OFFICES OF
BEGBIES TRAYNOR (SOUTH) LLP
CALVERTON HOUSE
TILERS ROAD
MILTON KEYNES
MK11 3LL
ON 22 MAY 2008

AT 10 00 A.M.

ARS54




11

12

A.B.P T LIMITED (FORMERLY CAVENDISH MORTGAGE BROKERS LIMITED) - IN
ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

HISTORY OF EVENTS LEADING UP TO APPOINTMENT OF JOINT
ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERS

The company was incorporated on 6 June 2000 and traded as independent mortgage
brokers

Directors and shareholders were as follows -

Directors
Name Appointed Resigned
T C D Anderson 06/06/2000 N/a
L Parker 11/06/2000 N/a
J E Cohen 06/06/2000 01/05/2005
Grant Directors Ltd 06/06/2000 06/06/2000

Timothy Anderson acted as company secretary since 30 November 2005

Shareholders

Total shares issued in the Company are 118 Ordinary £1 shares, however, these have
been allocated in separate groups of shares as shown below -

Number of Subscriber Shares

A B c D E
T C D Anderson 42 20 - - -
D Browne - 8 - 7 6
L Parker - 10 20 - -
D Tinsley - - - 5 -
42 38 20 12 6

The company registered office and trading address was 3" Floor, 30-32 Whitfield Street,
London, W1T 2HR

The current registered office 1s c/o Begbies Traynor (South) LLP, Calverton House, Tilers
Road, Milton Keynes, MK11 3LL




13

21

22

Quthne of Events Leading to Admunistratve Recewershup

The directors sought advice from Begbies Traynor at a meeting held on 16 October 2007
At the time the directors were confronted by a declining market and the Company was
faling short of its break-even requirement Projections had been prepared whereby if the
trend could not be improved the Company would run out of cash toward the end of
December

However, a third party had expressed an interest in acquinng the business and assels
whereby, If this was pursued/completed there was a clear benefit to creditors as a whole
Given the clear benefits of this proposition the directors opened negotiations with the
third party

Unfortunately, negotiations became protracted leading to further advice being sought
from Begbies Traynor on 14 February 2008 A key 1ssue raised at this meeting was the
fact wages were due on 25 February and if these could not be pad any potential sale of
the bustness could be lost

At this time the Company had a second interested party and accordingly, based upon the
advice from Begbies Traynor the directors invited both parties to submit a closed tender
bd

Discussions were held with the Company's bank, which culminated in the Bank
appointing Gary Pettit and Tim Dolder of Begbes Traynor as Joint Administrative
Recewvers, under the power of therr debenture on 22 February 2008

RECEIVERSHIP STRATEGY

Action taken on appointment

The mitial steps included explaining what was envisaged to all staff and retrieving the
Company books and records

A sub-tenant, Cavendish Medical Limited, were informed to either vacate the trade
premises or negotiate continued occupation terms with the landlord's agent

Hawving identified creditors from the Company records notice of appointment of the
Administrative Receivers was despatched on 29 February 2008,

Legal advice has also been taken, which confirmed the Bank's debenture was valid and
included the power to appoint

Action taken to sell the business

At the time of our appointment the successful bidder {Cobalt Capitai LLP) had been
acknowledged as offering the best for creditors as a whole

Solicilors were instructed to act on our behaif as regards the sale agreement and the
acqusition was completed on 26 February 2008




31

41

42

43

44

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The Statement of Affars has been prepared as required under Section 47 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 This has been swaorn by Tim Anderson and a copy 1s presented at
Appendix 1 The statement indicates an estimated deficiency as regards to creditors of
£395,330

ASSET REALISATIONS

Sale of the Business

As detalled above, the business of the Company was sold to Cobalt Capital LLP which
included the goodwill, chattel assets, work-in-progress and several contractual
obligations for a sum of £104,000 Interest was received on these funds of £84 88 The
agreement included payment of wages due on 25 February 2008 and incorporated TUPE
liabilittes generally

Book debts

It was agreed that Cobalt Capital LLP would be aflowed a 60 day penod to collect the
outstanding debtor ledger, which had a book value of £47,220 and consists of mortgage
commussions It 1s estimated that realisations in the region of £42,000 will be achieved
The 60 day period has now expired, however, it 1s anticipated that we will continue to
allow Cobalt Capital LLP to collect the outstanding debts due to ther level of knowledge
in this field and ther contacts at the relevant lenders

To date, funds totalling £7,647 34 have been received in respect of book debts Further
sums of £11,132 14 have been confirmed as due to us by Cobalt Capital LLP in respect
of funds they have received and we are awaiting payment of this amount

In addition, various debtor payments appear to have been made direcily into the
Company bank account and this requires reconciliation

Openworks debt

A debt 15 outstanding from Openworks In respect of mortgage commissions, which I1s
estimated to realise approximately £46,000, although at present we cannot be certain
regarding the accuracy of this figure Various disputes exist on this matter and these
need to be considered This includes a possibilly Openworks may try to claim the rnight
of set off for over-payments made by them in error While | cannot comment on the
strength of this claim | do have reservations as there may be an argument they cannot
claim “mutuality” '
Notwithstanding the above, Openworks have informed David Brown (formery of the
Company) by email that an amount of £9,672 i1s payable | have asked Mr Brown to
provide cantact details and a full schedule of the amount the directors believe 1s owing

Loan Account

Recent management accounts provided by the Company show a loan due and owing
from Cavendish Medical Limited It 1s believed that the loan arose from the provision of a
temporary visa paymen! facility to the Company and the funds in this respect were not
pad over The drectors of Cavendish Medical Limited have provided written
confirmation that the amount i1s payable and | have served demand for payment




51

52

SECURED AND PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The secured creditor 1s The Bank of Scotland PLC, who have an outstanding hability of
approximately £112,000

As mentioned earler In this report, legal advice was received that confirmed the vahdity
of the Bank’s debenture

It is anticipated that the Bank will receive repayment of ther iability in full and we will be
in a position to distribute funds to the Bank shortly

Preferential creditors

There will be no preferential habiibies in the estate as all employees were transferred to
Cobalt Capital LLP in accordance with TUPE regulations following the sale of the
business

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS TO UNSECURED CREDITORS

As shown in the Director's Statement of Affarrs, unsecured creditors total £300,685 This
is purely based on figures provided by the Company and no clams have been admitted
for dividend purposes

it 1s uncertam that sufficient funds will be available to enable a distnbution to unsecured
creditors However, an Administrative Receiver does not have sufficient authority to be
able to distribute funds to unsecured creditors in any event and it would be necessary to
appont a Liquidator to undertake this process A decision in this respect will need to be
taken in due course once the asset realisations are substantially completed and the level
of available funds for distnbution purposes can be reviewed

With regard to VAT bad debt relief Section 36 of the Value Added Tax Act 1994
incorporated provisions which enable the trade to claim VAT bad debt relief after writing
the debt off In his accounts six months after the supply, providing the supply was made
after 22 August 2007 This precedure does not involve the administrative recewvers and
claims should be made directly to HM Customs & Excise

Creditors should be aware that until the inttial meeting with the directors neither the Joint
Administrative Receivers, Begbies Traynor Group or any of therr staff had any
professional relationship as defined by the Recognised Professional Bodies

JOINT ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERS’ REMUNERATION

The Joint Administrative Recewers propose to be remunerated on the basis of therr
hourly tme costs at rates agreed with The Bank of Scotland PLC calculated on the time
properly spent in the course of the administrative receivership and that they may draw
ther remuneration on account as and when funds permt The jont admimstrative
receivers also propose lo re-charge expenses in ine with therr firm’s policy

Remuneration drawn will be notfied to any creditors’ committee appointed In the
absence of a creditors’ committee, details of time incurred and dishursements drawn wili




be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by
the Joint Insolvency Committee on behalf of the joint administrative recevers' licensing
bodies

Our fees will ulimately be agreed by the secured charge holder, The Bank of Scotland
PLC

Please see Appendix 2 for a summary of the hours and costs to date

Total time spent to 7 May 2008 on this assignment amounts to 111 35 hours at an
average composite rate of 303 56 per hour resuiting in total time costs to date of £33,801
This includes pre appointment time which amounted to £2,280 Total fees drawn to date
have amounted to £20,000 plus VAT, as agreed by The Bank of Scotland PLC for pre-
appointment time, leaving unbilled time costs of £13,801

Dated 7 May 2008

G S Pettit
Joint Administrative Receiver




AFPENDIX |

Rule 3 4 Form3 2

Statement of Affairs

Staternent as to affairs of
A B P.T Limited (formeily Cavendish Mortgage Brokers Limited)

On the 22 Pebruary 2008 the date of the Administrative Recerver’s Appointment

Affidavit
Thus affidavat must be sworn or affirmed before a Solicitor or Commussioner of Oaths when you have completed the

rest of this form

poudtin,_Uaen Vhvoy Ao
Prealip e/ o
Kewk, TN 1}' NS

Swear /affirm that the several pages attached marked ‘} fq | & ‘g are to the best of my knowledge

and belief 2 fyli, true and complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as at
wo & the date of the appointment of the admimistrative 1ecerver and that
the said company carried on business as
Nﬁv}%o\@(, AN LS / ANpA W\#\ ION MWVCM

3Vl Ad AL ladDD) mvmce\ .
oINS

7 ,

Sworn/affirmed at _ {adwdd fouUTond, Houshnd *bﬂﬁ_,_ie_ﬁ,;@.mm o7 S U

Date R
Signatures e Ko T2 L
Before me ThanaNe b & gbit

A Solicitor or-Eemrmssroncrof-Oathe™

The Soliwcitor or Commissioner is particularly requested, before swearing/affirming the affidavit, to make sure
that the full name, address and description of the Deponent are stated, and fo initial any crossings-out or other
alterations in the printed form, A deficlency in the affidavit in any of the above respects will mean that it is
refused by the court, and will necessitate its being re-sworn/re-affirmed.



A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge-

Uncharged assets

available faf preferenual creditors

Estimated tmzfssc .-‘
Signature !’ / 0? s

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
NTING| NCNE
N &N ~NE™ -
2‘6@[ 03 LTS ™
2u0 o3 | 3 ¥

Date {
f

/

£ Qoste bk (@ By

< G
th-'\\-l‘h[“'-(' ﬁ.\d{'}
b ol i TV




A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A) £ £y { ??‘Z
Liabilities /@\\{{ £
ferential creditors - =
Preferential creditors N aﬁu = | Lh LoD
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ ] ?/ Yy :} g
Estunated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ N , A —
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 11,433
Debts secured by floating charges CS"IS} Cedlans £} IZ,I)W

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets availabie to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to fleating charge hoiders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficicney/surplus as regards members

£t

£, 52

—

B i)

£14

H5TF

£ 309:@_4

—

£

34 Sl, L2

£N{¢ .
UL

|t e
T 13733,320

U
= lf/)/j/a?

~ ¢ A

ThayWesis s
dlivad fivy TN,




SR NG o gy
Y TRL )T ANV L
J§> Y L

/ \ - y armzeudig
/BT D VA,

(appaprodniao | W ™ )

[

IGEY T IR
AP N $32) LN
ghiiad] 7 TRIRST) ALY

i

70972 M IO A,

439t LA

3
¥ uoAId I0ITPAID 199p Jo (spomsod pim) japuepd 10
Armoes 30 anfep £Qimoos areq | Aq plog Limoas Aue Jo s{meys(q | wmoury SSaIppY I0IpaId JO SWBN]

uotssassod s, Aweduroo
e Surmne[s S1eUroIsno
POJOUI ST NO A 330N

a1p w Apradoud 1940 9P Jo wonusar Jurarero $1031paI0 pup $931A195 10 spood Jo Ajddns ot 3o souwape wr pred symo
puv sjuamaaIde oS [PUORIPT0Y 10 BwISea] [onBYo ‘aseqamd-oxy rapun srojiparo Kue Ayyuwapt pue SIOJTparD [[E @

SYOLIATID ANVJINOD




ZLBEL
00sz
000

06 £29't
95 r96
¥S BbS
000
000
0o
000
000
000
000

v gpv
0L L€}
ST GL9'L
00 90¢
000

O¥ £90'2
9i bSl'L
oot

gc €2t
8t 1€
6918w
000
000
0852 T
15 190'¢
000002
E¥ 8L
ooo
oo

81 i¥G'61
000

Sy vZ26
BE 9L

gl yor
oog

00 Z Uoisiep

.-m. 2

aleq ainjeubig

L¥| §LMS UOpUTT] PEOY %OA PIO 61S

MULE LTV ‘8ispIofuaH AlD uspien uAMSp, JuUsa1]) Jsiempralg 69

D12 0ZND 'xess3 mopeH 6969 %00 Od

dM) L1 'uosds ‘06E xog Od 'woIsng Id

TAS £vQ Uay yiesyhapxeg ‘pecy weyua og

AQ8 6LdH "aaysweyBunong Amgseily ‘peoy ulepaquieyd O ‘esnoy ebiceg 15
156 11¥M “oopAe ‘ejelsg Buipes} uojsog p|O '9SnoH Jepuexery

VO£ GE 'wolBurli) pecy JIN MaN “HEd SSaUISNE SPIBYARID

8Y0 LN 'uopuoT ‘pecy 15e3 9/ ‘Buiping Aeq swa auy

XEZ PAMS 'UOpUCT 'PEOY Sed weyde|D gg ‘Sman Jmeqqy 22 Jun

dNZ NEDM  UOPUOT 1935 UOIBUIYUON PJEA NOX00D) Joo|4 PUZ WBleda(] [Ejusiiuciiaug
HEE 19 'mobserD *26 ¥od Od

dSG ZX3 'I9texg ‘eur] UoPAY '8SnOH (IIH SauAd

TAS £7d Unowdly ‘LG xog Qd ‘anue) Buissesald juswied

XHO L INY HUNYIWOH IS YHON 6 © AVMY INOO 33553800V

X8E ¥103 'uopuo? ‘pecs uopbuwed /1| L1

VL FMS 'U0pUST 'epIS Uinag uowwe] weyde|d 52

HNE LMN 'uopuon 'peoy uoisng gRg .LD;O._- uoisng “10014 11518

SHS #13 UOPUOT ‘pEup AIBUBD) 'OPBULOIOD YLON S §Z 1daQ nUanay-SousuL) VS

HSE 0579 'Weyusiay) 'anuaay dossaf 'asnoH dossar

SYS QLM "UCPUOT "MOY 1SaM "0 GO PURISD LE

300 1 LN3 "9JYSPIOJLaH ‘UCPSIPPOH ‘PEOY JepPUld +Z

AAL M3 'UODUOT ‘ENbS OO SEWOYL G| ‘9STIOH JOj[RoUBYD

ZNE ¥L4D WReD Aepy umaid ‘0LL X08 Od Sepeuad Bud s1en

rEE LY Souen ‘equodalop ‘puUNnT alusa o1eBypoN ‘esnoy aleBuyuon

HHZ LI 'UOPUOT 1330S PlRUIIUM ZE-OE ool pug

HNE HLOM 'uepuoT Jaang ajABiy ‘eH umo) ‘uojoes sleY ssewisng

HZ LLAA ‘UOPUODT 1330S PISIILM ZE-08 J00id PIg

D38 HiOM ‘uopuo] jeang KBiy  [|BH UMO) SIHAISS WBWUOIAUS J834S JUBLLIEda( JUaWUDHAALT
VI8 29 mofises) 1aens oA G| ‘9snoH uleg Japuexaly ‘ualgiedeq Aduaaosu)

dai £1X0 'uoxQ ‘Anqueq ‘uoibuion #38|d preYIQ ‘g

88 ¥ §dH 'anysweyebuniong ‘seNO 1S IO EYD ‘aue aydeA ‘npay-Jag

21y 9Ad ‘BIYSEIUET 'SAUUY 15 WELPAT 'PROY wWejjeq

¥I'Z 93 "UOPUOT WeH 15e3 'IyioN 18aas ybiy gat IelpueyD d SN o

TP 8IMS ‘UOpUOT PlAYSUIES *a0BL ) AINGSUAARY ‘@uSd SSIUISRY STYNY # TIUN

aHZ NZD3 ‘uopuD SIeud UNsny 9-Z ‘9SNoH Sueyd uisny
MLL BLMS ‘UopuoT ‘sap( Jed|unf 'asnoH &JOpoWWad 98

SR i
FENMIF SR SEERMEN VSRUERES) APEie) e

d11 (yinos) 1ouhel) saighsg

Ssa1pp YN

fouaby sie1sg WiEDy
einduley

SUORNIOS |E[oURUlY Samog Aeuid
PI1VIPRID Jojuald

P17 $091ueS Buuea) aduey
P 1aAr 9240N

Old s[ejuay jeymapy
SWasAg ssausng sjofuep
O] wodsueu] Aeq) swme

P17 (3IN) a1l A uopuon
uapwes jo yBnalog uopuo
SBOIRG 1G]] SIMa]
BHOI0IA |(0odiaAn)

ABJsug uopuon

SawoH Jun

|laMpty ueasg

pIN sa1e)s3 Bunesay
SWOJSNY) § SNUIATY WH
AemolioH Al

Auolpny sasuasg [Broueul
abueyoxg ay)

P17 801BS x0p3

»n s30p-3

PN Jeufses

asnoH ssiuedwoy)

suaBAy uouuen

P17 [e3ipay Ysipuaae)
J1aunos yBnosog uapwen
SJUBYNSUOY [BIDUBLIH YS[PUIABT
f1ounad ybnosog uapwed
Jid Woo33| yspug
llauysng 3 J\N

e||eyg Auung

9|qenb3 yspIcog NODIY
X04 UoISY

P17 {UOpUO)) SSAJIS IOUBUIIULIRIY 10208y
saueipauusIu| sBefuop Jo uone|ossy

palWn uepwApueHO0RD

8002/50/80




85 S66'GZ4

000

£ 8v8
ve veg
060

¥i L95'62
0oo
EgELLL
1825.'6
Qg gve

3jeQ

Buerc) seinul v

00 Z UOIIA

I SR TRy SPUEeR fEmn

ainjeubig

ANB ZZNL JusY ‘PIOuSY USpIBWS 'BUEN 19 ‘9sNoH Aingisasg

Qa2 HEDI 'uopua ‘sue Bupulw uNeD asuN £

dNZ OINE "S5SNg 15E3 UBABSOED "PEOY 1SB07) LINGS BOGZ '9SNOH SSEdWo
BN1 £37 421592137 PROY AIOWEPNOS 3SNOH 1aaueT 10dsq 200

THL $1MS 'UOPUOT 'PEOY JUBWIY BT 1BL4 J00|3 PUNoID

78S 8MS 'UOpUOT PEOY UDILOd ‘DAHS LD

NLZ SLMS UepueT ‘pROY PUOWILarY 1addn 6E1 'SAAEIS U8IseI]) |

S0 0ZMS 'UOpUOT ey SaUkey ‘peoy wewnq 9z}

Siopsiglitediio gty

d711 (uinos) Joufel| saigbag

UoSIIPUY L 1N DOV

uwnz 1072

P elpaN BuoAyld a7 Q0ZD

waug Bupa  00AD

Aajsui) pineq 001D

PAIWTT SANAIRG OoMaN JNdS  20SD
PN 2UBMYOS ¢ UORNIOS  LOSD

Aingeag piemoH  00SD
[EUIUasY JrBUIY  Z0WD

8002/50/20




8Ll

w

Buyeio] sewug ¢

ajeq amjeubig

SAE LIMS  UOPUOT ‘MY WNGY) *UNOD Sadud BS

THS £XW  SauAa)) uoli ‘ASiymala PO ‘pecy weyBupiong gg 'aBpo uojsiey
389 G135 ‘UOPUOT ‘BANG Aleuod £

ANB LENL U3 "RIOJSY ‘UBPUEWS 'BUBT |98 'aSNOH AInqisald

(P SENRNE) EFERE) (STVEREE) MERE) e

d771 (Uinog) Jouhel saigbag

Aojsutt QJWN  0OUH
JMed 1SN 00dH
sumaug gsN 008H
uosIpUY gD LI 00VH

8002/50/80




APPENDIA 2

09 L90'v13 83809 BupumsIno
00 000'0Z3- o3eQ 0) UMRIQ 8904 DIy
0003 uMel] £894 Juawsingsig
09 0823 $1509) sjuawISINgs|q / e2do|dwg
95 £0£3 00 LOG'EED 0STHLF 00 Z49'€3 00 9SE'v3 00 Q0E'}3 00 03F 0003 05 09€'vZ3 1500 fe10L
SE b1 5.0 0r 0T 08 6} s 000 000 Or S8 SINOH jejo)
0003 Qo 03 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q30 000 unupy
0003 0003 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 [GLLITY
0003 00 03 0o 000 000 000 0o 000 c0o 030 ssuepuaje g dard pnog
00 03 00 03 600 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 spodas g sisjeuy
00 03 0003 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uopebjsany|
00 03 00 03 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 saousisjuoyshuneepy
00 03 00 03 000 000 000 000 0oo 000 000 ooo suoydB)e)/eouUepUGHSaIIng
00 03 00 03 000 000 000 oo ggo 000 000 000 MBIADL WD d/siaded Bujpeay
00 0923 00 5Z€3 LA 0o 000 0o SZ 1 000 000 0040 sfuneap
00 S9E3 052813 0s0 000 000 000 000 000 000 0s0 saakojdw3
£¥ 1623 05 6v8'93 05 €27 000 08y 086§ 0o 000 000 0624 IequIB g POINeS-uN 'sjalg
S¥ £023 00 0853 062 000 0zt oLl 000 000 000 000 uonosl|o) 1980
0003 00 03 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipesg
00 59¢€3 00 /¥8'23 of 2 000 000 000 000 000 000 084 sjessy afuey) Buneoid
00 0223 00 993 00 000 000 0£0 coo 000 000 ooo gassy ebleys paxig
00 0zZ3 009213 080 000 000 080 000 000 a0 o 000 suonebisasu)
6T 9523 00 0r9°L3 or g 000 000 o8t c00 000 000 091 sunjey 118 'y jo § ‘Bujpodey
€0 ¥123 00 £92'€3 09 /1 S.0 088 or 9 SZ0 000 000 091 Bununcaay g uwpy
8 9563 00 6£0'543 oezy 000 0£2 000 0oz 000 000 00 8E [enuey g Buwueld
00 5823 00 082'Z3 cos 000 0se 000 051t 000 000 00E Ao jusuiuodde-alg
Buuaiysen IojelsIuIWpY  JOJRJlSILILpY Jobeuepy
a8y Bay 1809 1E10L SINOH €10 | puy Yoddng  esen asep Jowag  aafieuey Hnouag Pla)tel: 1Ny ] 18UlBY
w7 siayoif aBeBuoy ysipuased zaygolo
YU HADLE
1 abeyq
8002 Ae L0 6dIS




Estimated to
realise per
Statement of

Affairs
£

31,873

31,873

APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERS' ACCOUNT
OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Period 22 February 2008 to 7 May 2008

Recelpts & Anticipated Projected
Payments to Receipts & Outcome
date Payments £
£ £
ASSETS SPECTFICALLY PLEDGED
None 0 0 0
0 4]
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Goodwill 20,000 - 20,000
Work n progress 80,000 - 80,000
Interest received on sale proceeds 85 - 85
Book debts 7,647 34,851 42,498
Openworks debt - 46,000 46,000
Loan account 9,000 2,000
Office furmiture and equipment 4,000 - 4,000
111,732 19,851 201,583
Payments
Admimstrahve Recaiver'’s disbursements - (500) {500)
Admimstrative Receiver’s fses (20,000) {15,000) (35,000)
Agent's fees & expenses - (500) (500}
Bank charges & Sundry - (50) (50)
Bordereau (statutory bond) - (200) (200)
IT Consultancy Fees {250) - (250)
Insurance - (200) (200}
Legal fees (7.500) (3,500} (11,000)
Mail redirechion - (20) (20)
Statutory advertising (236 (250) (486)
Available for preferential creditors 81,746 69,631 153,377
Arrears of wages and hohday pay - - -
Avallable for floating charge holder 83,746 69,631 153,377
Bank of Scotland - {112,000) (112,000)
Avallable for unsecured creditors 83,746 (42,36%) 41,377
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE - (27,638) {27,638)
Trade Creditors - (113,622) (113,622)
Other Creditors - (100,148) (100,148)
83,746 (283,777) (200,031)
Summary of balances held
Fixed charge Nil
Floating charge 83,746

83,746




ARS55

A.B.P.T LIMITED (FORMERLY CAVENDISH MORTGAGE BROKERS LIMITED)

IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP
PROXY AND INFORMAL PROOF OF DEBT FORM
TO BE USED FOR THE FIRST MEETING OF CREDITORS
HELD PURSUANT TO S.48 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of creditor

Address

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIM AT DATE OF MEETING £

PLEASE ATTACH ANY DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE OF CLAIM

PARTICULARS OF SECURITY HELD.

VALUE OF SECURITY"
Name of proxy-holder ., . . C e .

.....

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy-holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 22 May 2008 or at any adjournment of that meeting. The proxy-
holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below [and in respect of any resolution for
which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion]

VOTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR RESOLUTIONS

For the appointment of

of . L L L L e

representing. e e e e e e e e e

as a member of the creditors’ commuttee

Signature. ... . . e e e e e e e DATE . ........ .
Name in CAPITAL LETTERS. ... i i i e+ s o riseeemsssnnane oo

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

...................................




